

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 13-1220  
\_\_\_\_\_

VERIZON AND AT&T, INC.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
\_\_\_\_\_

WILLIAM J. BAER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JONATHAN B. SALLET  
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH  
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAUREL R. BERGOLD  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	xi
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT .....	3
I. Background.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
1. Section 10 .....	3
2. Statutory Rate Regulation Provisions.....	4
3. Section 220 and the Uniform System of Accounts .....	5
4. Price Cap Regulation for Large Incumbent LECs. ....	10
II. This Proceeding .....	12
A. Proceedings Leading to the <i>Order</i> .....	12
B. Order on Review .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. THE <i>ORDER</i> IS SUBJECT TO DEFERENTIAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	27
II. PETITIONERS’ CLAIM THAT THE FCC ERRED IN ASSIGNING USTELECOM THE BURDEN OF PROOF IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND, IN ANY EVENT, IS BASELESS. ....	28

- A. Section 405 Bars Petitioners From Challenging The FCC’s Assignment Of The Burden Of Proof. ....29
- B. The FCC Lawfully Applied Its Judicially Approved Rule Placing The Burden Of Proof On USTelecom. ....30
- III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DENIED USTELECOM’S ACROSS-THE-BOARD UNIFORM SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTS FORBEARANCE REQUEST.....37
  - A. The FCC Reasonably Applied The Section 10 Forbearance Standard In Denying USTelecom’s Request For Blanket Forbearance From The Uniform System of Accounts. ....37
    - 1. The FCC Reasonably Determined That Part 32 Is Needed To Ensure That The Rates Of Price Cap Carriers Are Just, Reasonable, And Non-Discriminatory.....37
      - a. Retention Of Part 32 Is Needed For Effective Regulation Of Incumbent LECs’ Cost-Based Pole Attachment Rates. ....38
      - b. Part 32 Is Necessary For Effective Evaluation Of Price Cap Access Rates. ....43
      - c. Retention Of Part 32 Is Necessary For The FCC’s Prevention Of Cross-Subsidization Under Section 254(k). ....45
      - d. Part 32 Is Necessary For Effective Implementation Of Section 272(e)(3)’s Imputation Requirement.....47
    - 2. The FCC Reasonably Determined That Part 32 Is Needed To Protect Consumers From Unlawful Charges. ....49

3. The FCC Reasonably Determined That Forbearance Is Not In The Public Interest.....	51
IV. PETITIONERS’ CLAIM THAT THE FCC ERRED BY NOT GRANTING CONDITIONAL OR PARTIAL FORBEARANCE LACKS MERIT. ....	53
V. THE FCC REASONABLY REQUIRES PART 32 ACCOUNTING ONLY FOR INCUMBENT LECs.....	58
VI. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ORDER THE FCC TO GRANT FORBEARANCE. ....	62
CONCLUSION .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir 2001) .....	62
	<i>AT&amp;T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	27, 36
	<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	29
	<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	11
	<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	27
	<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	27
	<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	50
*	<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	27, 28
	<i>Coal. for Noncommercial Media v. FCC</i> , 249 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	29
	<i>CTIA v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	3
	<i>Earthlink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	28, 36
	<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) .....	33
	<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965) .....	33
	<i>FPC v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952) .....	62
	<i>Globalstar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 564 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	55
*	<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	3, 29, 34, 37
	<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983) .....	18
	<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	58
	<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 765 F.2d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	58

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	27
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	39
<i>Nat’l Rural Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 988 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 229 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	29
* <i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 30, 31, 33, 36
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	30
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983) .....	18
<i>Verizon Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 453 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	10

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>2000 Biennial Regulatory Review – Comprehensive Review of the Accounting Requirements and ARMIS Reporting Requirements for Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers</i> , Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 16 FCC Rcd 19911 (2001) .....	6, 8, 9, 59
<i>2000 Biennial Regulatory Review</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 15 FCC Rcd 20568 (2001) .....	6
<i>Applications of Ameritech Corp.</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 14712 (1999), <i>vacated in part</i> , <i>Ass’n of Commc’ns Enters. v. FCC</i> , 235 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	46
<i>Applications of AT&amp;T Inc., Cellco P’ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless, Grain Spectrum, LLC and Grain Spectrum II</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 12878 (2013) .....	61

<i>Biennial Regulatory Review 2004, Staff Report, 20 FCC Rcd 263 (WCB 2005)</i> .....	45
<i>Comprehensive Review of the Accounting Requirements and ARMIS Reporting Requirements for Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, Report and Order, 15 FCC Rcd 8690 (2000)</i> .....	8
<i>Hyperion Telecomms., Inc., Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 12 FCC Rcd 8536 (1997)</i> .....	60
<i>Implementation of Section 224 of the Act, 25 FCC Rcd 11864 (2010), aff'd, Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC, 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S.Ct. 118 (2013)</i> .....	39
* <i>Petition of AT&amp;T Inc. for Forbearance Under 47 U.S.C. § 160 From Enforcement of Certain of the Commission's Cost Assignment Rules, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 23 FCC Rcd 7302 (2008)</i> .....	7, 9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 43, 44, 46, 48, 49, 50, 52, 56, 59
<i>Petition of Qwest Corporation for Forbearance from Enforcement of the Commission's ARMIS and 492A Reporting Requirements Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 160(c), Memorandum Opinion and Order, 23 FCC Rcd 18483 (2008)</i> .....	41
<i>Petition of USTelecom For Forbearance Under 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) From Enforcement Of Certain Legacy Telecommunications Regulations, Order, 28 FCC Rcd 1077 (2013)</i> .....	13
<i>Petition to Establish Procedural Requirements to Govern Proceedings for Forbearance Under Section 10 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, Report and Order, 24 FCC Rcd 9543 (2009), 74 Fed. Reg. 39219-01</i> .....	30, 31, 36, 56
<i>Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Competitive Common Carrier Services and Authorization Therefor, First Report and Order, 85 FCC 2d 1 (1980)</i> .....	58, 60

<i>Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers</i> , Second Report and Order, 5 FCC Rcd 6786 (1990), <i>recon. granted in part</i> , 6 FCC Rcd 2637 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Nat'l Rural Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 988 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11, 12, 43, 44
Public Notice, 26 FCC Rcd 16943 (2011) .....	10, 50
<i>Review of Regulatory Requirements for Incumbent LEC Broadband Telecommunications Services</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 16 FCC Rcd 22745 (2001) .....	46, 59
<i>Revision of the Uniform System of Accounts for Telephone Cos. to Accommodate Generally Accepted Accounting Principles</i> , 102 FCC 2d 964 (1985) .....	7
<i>Revisions of the Uniform System of Accounts and Financial Reports Requirements for Class A and Class B Telephone Companies</i> , Report and Order, FCC 86-221, 1986 WL 291915 (released May 15, 1986).....	7
<i>Section 272(f)(1) Sunset of the BOC Separate Affiliate and Related Requirements</i> , Report and Order and Memorandum Opinion and Order, 22 FCC Rcd 16440 (2007) .....	19, 47
<i>Service Quality Customer Satisfaction, Infrastructure and Operating Data Gathering</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 23 FCC Rcd 13647 (2008) .....	9, 49
<i>Special Access for Price Cap Local Exchange Carriers</i> , Report and Order, 27 FCC Rcd 10557 (2011) .....	17
<i>Special Access Rates for Price Cap Local Exchange Carriers</i> , Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 1994 (2005).....	38, 43

<i>Suspension and Investigation of AT&amp;T Special Access Tariffs</i> , Order, 28 FCC Rcd 16525 (WCB 2013).....	44
<i>Technology Transitions</i> , Order, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 14-5, 2014 WL 407096 (released Jan. 31, 2014).....	58

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 556(d).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	62
47 U.S.C. § 153(5).....	18
47 U.S.C. § 154(i) .....	33
47 U.S.C. § 154(j) .....	33
47 U.S.C. § 159(c)(3).....	32
47 U.S.C. § 160 .....	28
* 47 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	1, 3, 37, 57
* 47 U.S.C. § 160(a)(1)-(3) .....	34, 62
* 47 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	3
* 47 U.S.C. § 160(c).....	3, 4, 13, 55, 56
* 47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	4, 11, 38, 43
* 47 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	4, 38, 43
47 U.S.C. § 203 .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 204 .....	4, 11
47 U.S.C. § 204(a).....	11, 35
47 U.S.C. § 204(a)(1) .....	32
47 U.S.C. § 205 .....	4
47 U.S.C. §§ 206-09 .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 208 .....	43
* 47 U.S.C. § 220(a)(2) .....	2, 5, 37

	47 U.S.C. § 220(c).....	32
	47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4).....	5
*	47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(1).....	5, 38
	47 U.S.C. § 224(d)(1).....	5
	47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(2).....	5
	47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(3).....	5
	47 U.S.C. § 251(c).....	59
	47 U.S.C. § 251(h).....	9
*	47 U.S.C. § 254(k).....	4, 38, 45
*	47 U.S.C. § 272(e)(3).....	18
	47 U.S.C. § 309(a).....	35
	47 U.S.C. § 309(e).....	32, 35
	47 U.S.C. § 312(d).....	32
	47 U.S.C. § 316(b).....	32
	47 U.S.C. § 325(e)(6).....	32
	47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	62
*	47 U.S.C. § 405.....	23, 29
*	47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	57
	47 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	39
	Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	9

## REGULATIONS

	47 C.F.R. Part 1, Subpart J.....	39
	47 C.F.R. § 1.58.....	14
	47 C.F.R. § 1.1404(g)(2).....	16, 40
	47 C.F.R. § 1.1409(e)(1).....	5
	47 C.F.R. § 1.1409(e)(2).....	5
*	47 C.F.R. Part 32.....	2, 6
	47 C.F.R. § 32.1.....	6, 7, 50

47 C.F.R. § 32.11(b).....9  
 47 C.F.R. § 32.2000(e)-(f).....15  
 47 C.F.R. § 32.23 .....15  
 47 C.F.R. § 32.27 .....15  
 47 C.F.R. § 32.5280 .....15

**OTHERS**

AT&T Compliance Plan, WC Docket No. 07-21  
 (filed July 24, 2008) .....48
